increase or decrease by such amounts in response to a 100 or 200 basis point increase or decrease in the prime rate because it is also affected by many
other factors. The results above are based on one-time “shock” moves and ramped rate increases and do not take into account any management response
or mitigating action.

48

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest risk by computing estimated changes in the Economic Value of Equity
(“EVE”) of the Banks under various interest rate shocks.  EVE is determined by calculating the net present value of each asset and liability category by rate
shock.  The net differential between assets and liabilities is the EVE.  EVE is an expression of the long-term interest rate risk in the balance sheet as a
whole.

The following table presents the Banks' projected change in EVE, on a consolidated basis, for the various rate shock levels at December 31, 2016 and for
First Mid Bank at 2015 (in thousands). All market risk sensitive instruments presented in the tables are held-to-maturity or available-for-sale.  The Banks
have no trading securities.

Changes In
Economic Value of Equity

Interest Rates
(basis points)

Amount of
Change
($000)

Percent
of Change

December 31, 2016 +200 bp $ (26,410) (5.8)%

 +100 bp (11,338) (2.5)%

 -200 bp (93,212) (20.5)%

 -100 bp (34,212) (7.5)%

December 31, 2015 +200 bp (17,340) (5.5)%

 +100 bp (6,789) (2.1)%

 -200 bp (71,013) (22.4)%

 -100 bp (29,468) (9.3)%

As indicated above, at December 31, 2016, in the event of a sudden and sustained increase in prevailing market interest rates, the Banks' EVE would be
expected to decrease if rates increased 100 or 200 basis points. In the event of a sudden and sustained decrease in prevailing market interest rates, the
Banks' EVE would be expected to decrease.  At December 31, 2016, the Banks' estimated changes in EVE were within the Company’s policy guidelines that
normally allow for a change in capital of +/-10% from the base case scenario under a 100 basis point shock and +/- 20% from the base case scenario under